
Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program: One-Month Change in Total Participation

 Data as of November 10, 2016

State July 2016 August 2016
Percent Change July 

2016 vs. August 2016

Louisiana * 925,861 1,076,773 16.3

Delaware 147,477 151,620 2.8

South Carolina 740,443 750,777 1.4

Texas 3,796,484 3,840,366 1.2

Arizona 954,847 965,046 1.1

Oklahoma 614,993 620,387 0.9

Nebraska 176,130 177,651 0.9

Florida 3,262,475 3,288,860 0.8

District of Columbia 131,545 132,541 0.8

Montana 118,467 119,353 0.7

Wyoming 33,719 33,960 0.7

Alaska 84,942 85,549 0.7

Illinois 1,924,612 1,938,304 0.7

Oregon 712,637 717,394 0.7

Georgia 1,677,306 1,688,336 0.7

Alabama 825,193 830,607 0.7

Ohio 1,566,937 1,576,754 0.6

Colorado 469,090 471,950 0.6

New York 2,941,315 2,957,116 0.5

North Dakota 54,330 54,602 0.5

Indiana 714,806 717,811 0.4

Hawaii 173,739 174,423 0.4

Nevada 439,562 441,164 0.4

Iowa 377,379 378,682 0.3

Kentucky 649,388 651,604 0.3

Vermont 77,456 77,715 0.3

Pennsylvania 1,854,367 1,860,044 0.3

Wisconsin 713,065 715,003 0.3

Kansas 247,976 248,611 0.3

Maryland 722,288 724,104 0.3

California 4,257,428 4,267,498 0.2

Tennessee 1,082,601 1,085,101 0.2

South Dakota 95,654 95,871 0.2

Virginia 813,726 815,137 0.2

Rhode Island 169,373 169,640 0.2

North Carolina 1,475,489 1,477,300 0.1

Mississippi 554,866 555,513 0.1

Connecticut 425,511 426,007 0.1

Missouri 778,698 778,847 0.0

Massachusetts 772,553 772,604 0.0

New Jersey 865,632 864,295 -0.2

Arkansas 401,890 401,205 -0.2

Idaho 177,701 176,904 -0.4

New Hampshire 95,976 95,542 -0.5

Utah 216,446 215,461 -0.5

Michigan 1,445,487 1,438,458 -0.5

New Mexico 486,098 482,409 -0.8

Maine 186,542 184,738 -1.0

Minnesota 476,536 468,556 -1.7

West Virginia 359,665 352,926 -1.9

Washington 990,913 960,747 -3.0

TOTAL 43,330,724 43,625,286 0.7

The following areas receive Nutrition Assistance Grants which provide benefits analogous to the Supplemental Nutrition 

Assistance Program: Puerto Rico, American Samoa, and the Northern Marianas. In addition, 2015 and 2016 data are 

preliminary and are subject to significant revision.

* State where August 2016 SNAP data include disaster assistance (D-SNAP).

Prepared by the Food Research and Action Center (FRAC)



Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program: One-Year Change in Total Participation

 Data as of November 10, 2016

State August 2015 August 2016

Percent Change 

August 2015 vs. 

August 2016

Louisiana * 871,708 1,076,773 23.5

Wyoming 31,714 33,960 7.1

New Mexico 460,819 482,409 4.7

Montana 115,139 119,353 3.7

Delaware 146,933 151,620 3.2

North Dakota 52,980 54,602 3.1

Texas 3,742,946 3,840,366 2.6

Oklahoma 608,832 620,387 1.9

Alaska 83,988 85,549 1.9

Nevada 435,785 441,164 1.2

Nebraska 176,663 177,651 0.6

Pennsylvania 1,858,713 1,860,044 0.1

New York 3,001,608 2,957,116 -1.5

Iowa 384,595 378,682 -1.5

Massachusetts 784,678 772,604 -1.5

South Dakota 98,067 95,871 -2.2

Rhode Island 173,977 169,640 -2.5

West Virginia 362,549 352,926 -2.7

Arizona 992,876 965,046 -2.8

Utah 222,482 215,461 -3.2

Connecticut 440,074 426,007 -3.2

Colorado 488,427 471,950 -3.4

Illinois 2,013,711 1,938,304 -3.7

Ohio 1,638,850 1,576,754 -3.8

California 4,441,949 4,267,498 -3.9

Minnesota 487,815 468,556 -3.9

Virginia 850,011 815,137 -4.1

New Jersey 906,370 864,295 -4.6

Hawaii 183,649 174,423 -5.0

Georgia 1,787,148 1,688,336 -5.5

Vermont 82,340 77,715 -5.6

District of Columbia 140,883 132,541 -5.9

Alabama 883,258 830,607 -6.0

South Carolina 799,056 750,777 -6.0

Maine 196,771 184,738 -6.1

Michigan 1,538,126 1,438,458 -6.5

Oregon 767,181 717,394 -6.5

Maryland 781,497 724,104 -7.3

Idaho 191,295 176,904 -7.5

New Hampshire 103,531 95,542 -7.7

Wisconsin 775,302 715,003 -7.8

Kansas 269,842 248,611 -7.9

Missouri 846,970 778,847 -8.0

Washington 1,047,512 960,747 -8.3

Tennessee 1,191,281 1,085,101 -8.9

Florida 3,653,696 3,288,860 -10.0

North Carolina 1,643,059 1,477,300 -10.1

Indiana 808,064 717,811 -11.2

Kentucky 737,149 651,604 -11.6

Mississippi 629,081 555,513 -11.7

Arkansas 458,309 401,205 -12.5

TOTAL 45,464,433 43,625,286 -4.0

The following areas receive Nutrition Assistance Grants which provide benefits analogous to the Supplemental Nutrition 

Assistance Program: Puerto Rico, American Samoa, and the Northern Marianas. In addition, 2015 and 2016 data are 

preliminary and are subject to significant revision.

* State where August 2016 SNAP data include disaster assistance (D-SNAP).

Prepared by the Food Research and Action Center (FRAC)



Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program: Five-Year Change in Participation

 Data as of November 10, 2016

State August 2011 August 2016

Percent Change 

August 2011 vs. 

August 2016

Nevada 347,848 441,164 26.8

Louisiana * 906,938 1,076,773 18.7

New Mexico 428,642 482,409 12.5

California 3,818,822 4,267,498 11.7

Connecticut 386,985 426,007 10.1

New Jersey 787,460 864,295 9.8

Illinois 1,811,357 1,938,304 7.0

Delaware 141,915 151,620 6.8

Pennsylvania 1,764,550 1,860,044 5.4

Hawaii 166,093 174,423 5.0

Florida 3,163,228 3,288,860 4.0

Maryland 698,969 724,104 3.6

Rhode Island 165,753 169,640 2.3

Nebraska 175,754 177,651 1.1

West Virginia 349,232 352,926 1.1

Colorado 471,363 471,950 0.1

Wyoming 33,949 33,960 0.0

Oklahoma 624,489 620,387 -0.7

New York 3,040,684 2,957,116 -2.7

Iowa 393,624 378,682 -3.8

Montana 126,723 119,353 -5.8

District of Columbia 140,836 132,541 -5.9

Alaska 91,079 85,549 -6.1

Texas 4,124,402 3,840,366 -6.9

Massachusetts 830,593 772,604 -7.0

South Dakota 103,771 95,871 -7.6

Alabama 900,496 830,607 -7.8

Virginia 886,725 815,137 -8.1

Georgia 1,851,586 1,688,336 -8.8

Oregon 793,120 717,394 -9.5

North Dakota 60,369 54,602 -9.6

North Carolina 1,633,664 1,477,300 -9.6

Ohio 1,765,519 1,576,754 -10.7

Minnesota 528,290 468,556 -11.3

South Carolina 859,660 750,777 -12.7

Mississippi 639,609 555,513 -13.1

Wisconsin 827,293 715,003 -13.6

Arizona 1,123,333 965,046 -14.1

Washington 1,127,065 960,747 -14.8

Tennessee 1,285,316 1,085,101 -15.6

Vermont 92,940 77,715 -16.4

New Hampshire 114,332 95,542 -16.4

Missouri 951,103 778,847 -18.1

Kansas 303,667 248,611 -18.1

Arkansas 490,744 401,205 -18.2

Indiana 895,008 717,811 -19.8

Kentucky 842,499 651,604 -22.7

Idaho 233,450 176,904 -24.2

Utah 287,635 215,461 -25.1

Michigan 1,931,821 1,438,458 -25.5

Maine 252,223 184,738 -26.8

TOTAL 45,837,824 43,625,286 -4.8

The following areas receive Nutrition Assistance Grants which provide benefits analogous to the Supplemental Nutrition 

Assistance Program: Puerto Rico, American Samoa, and the Northern Marianas. In addition, 2015 and 2016 data are 

preliminary and are subject to significant revision.

* State where August 2016 SNAP data include disaster assistance (D-SNAP).

Prepared by the Food Research and Action Center (FRAC)



 Data as of November 10, 2016

State
Population Estimate 

(2015)

SNAP Participants, 

August 2016
Share of Population

New Mexico 2,085,109 482,409 23.1

Louisiana * 4,670,724 1,076,773 23.1

District of Columbia 672,228 132,541 19.7

West Virginia 1,844,128 352,926 19.1

Mississippi 2,992,333 555,513 18.6

Oregon 4,028,977 717,394 17.8

Alabama 4,858,979 830,607 17.1

Georgia 10,214,860 1,688,336 16.5

Tennessee 6,600,299 1,085,101 16.4

Florida 20,271,272 3,288,860 16.2

Rhode Island 1,056,298 169,640 16.1

Delaware 945,934 151,620 16.0

Oklahoma 3,911,338 620,387 15.9

South Carolina 4,896,146 750,777 15.3

Nevada 2,890,845 441,164 15.3

Illinois 12,859,995 1,938,304 15.1

New York 19,795,791 2,957,116 14.9

Kentucky 4,425,092 651,604 14.7

North Carolina 10,042,802 1,477,300 14.7

Pennsylvania 12,802,503 1,860,044 14.5

Michigan 9,922,576 1,438,458 14.5

Arizona 6,828,065 965,046 14.1

Texas 27,469,114 3,840,366 14.0

Maine 1,329,328 184,738 13.9

Ohio 11,613,423 1,576,754 13.6

Arkansas 2,978,204 401,205 13.5

Washington 7,170,351 960,747 13.4

Missouri 6,083,672 778,847 12.8

Vermont 626,042 77,715 12.4

Wisconsin 5,771,337 715,003 12.4

Hawaii 1,431,603 174,423 12.2

Iowa 3,123,899 378,682 12.1

Maryland 6,006,401 724,104 12.1

Connecticut 3,590,886 426,007 11.9

Alaska 738,432 85,549 11.6

Montana 1,032,949 119,353 11.6

Massachusetts 6,794,422 772,604 11.4

South Dakota 858,469 95,871 11.2

California 39,144,818 4,267,498 10.9

Indiana 6,619,680 717,811 10.8

Idaho 1,654,930 176,904 10.7

Virginia 8,382,993 815,137 9.7

New Jersey 8,958,013 864,295 9.6

Nebraska 1,896,190 177,651 9.4

Colorado 5,456,574 471,950 8.6

Kansas 2,911,641 248,611 8.5

Minnesota 5,489,594 468,556 8.5

North Dakota 756,927 54,602 7.2

Utah 2,995,919 215,461 7.2

New Hampshire 1,330,608 95,542 7.2

Wyoming 586,107 33,960 5.8

TOTAL 321,684,179 43,625,286 13.6

Share of Population Participating in SNAP

The following areas receive Nutrition Assistance Grants which provide benefits analogous to the Supplemental 

Nutrition Assistance Program: Puerto Rico, American Samoa, and the Northern Marianas. In addition, 2015 and 

2016 data are preliminary and are subject to significant revision.

* State where August 2016 SNAP data include disaster assistance (D-SNAP).

Prepared by the Food Research and Action Center (FRAC)
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